
Condation Code: A, B, C Condltlon Code: A, B, C Condltion Code; F, H, L

Destlnation Storage Type
WHSE Slorage Type

(RAK, DRW, SHF, etc.)

Destination Storage Type

Destlnation Bin
New Mat'l

Destination Storage Type
NTF

Destination Bin:
NETROGRADE

Destination Bin: WHSE Bln
(WCDCA, WCDCB, etc.)

Source Storage Type: 902 Source Bin: 4TURNIN

GCSS-Army
TURN.TN SECnON (DESTINATION FLOWS)

The tdbles below illustrate the possibilities of
destination bin lor a turn-in

GCSS-Army* *- 
5$i'"tdf,roN rRANsAcnoN coDEs

Valuable table organizing commonly used transaction codes and
their descriptions by SSA tunctional area.

Warehouse Activity Monitor shows all
overdue movements with an SSA *

Open TO's

All OBD'S with no TO's created

All TO's confirmed but no PGI done

It a turn-in is non-
stocked a n d servi cea ble
it may be sent to storage

to tl proiected
requirements

SU3
Maintain Personal Proflle, set defaults
for auto fill of lields on non z-
transactionS.

SU53

Error Log tor transactions that lail. lf
you are getting an authorizatlon error.
Grab a copy of SU53 as soon as you
try to process the part and attach lt to
the Help Desk Ticket,

LLOl

LT23

VL06o- For Picking

VL06o- For Goods lssue

Stock list to show all lines in 999, XXX,
YYY, ZZZlhal need to be worked and
putaway correctly.

LX02

NOTE: The goal for an SSA is to have 0 items open here at the end
of every day

Transaction Code Description

Condltion Code: A, B, C

Destination Storage Type: NTF

Destination Bin: RETROGRADE

Destination Storage Type: 9'16

Destn Bin: 8000000xxx

(Outbound Oelivery No.)

Deliver to lssue Section

r

N o

It a turn-in has an open
customer requirement

the material witl be
ctoss-clocked dl rcctly to

the issue section

o, Gc55

Deliver to Storage Section

Betrograde



SSA GOtltON TRANSACTK)N COOES (continued)

GCSS-Army
"* *'^"nihN{N 

sEcnoN FcooEs)
The below table identities commonly used tansaction codes in the

turn-in section,

NE
I@EiiEtr

O/H Balance lor a materlal by SLOC/ MRP
Area. Allows tor vlew at lM level and WM
level.

Material Master View ,or Materlal, Shows all
cataloq dala.

Stock Status llst wlth catalog data

Stock Status (WM Level)

Vlew a Purchase Order/ Stock Transport
Order. Thls tranaactlon alao allows the user
to search for a STO/PO by DOD document
number.

Shows a llst of PO's with statu6. Use thls list
to identily reiections or reaearch status
received dally

Change a Purchase Requlsition

View a Purchase Requisition

Convert a Purcha6e BequiGitlon
to a Purchase Order

MMOS

ZMMRP

LS26

ME22n

ME23n

ZPROSTAT

lllrE!]llEUlliUll
MEs2n I

ME53n I

LLOl

LS26

,*,

LT31

ZLTs1

,a"**
M|GO .243

M|GO . 309

,r*
MMBE

vL06t

vL060

ZOBUX (Wav6 1)

ZEDF

ZMB59

ZOABEP

Warehouse Actlvlty Monltor

Stock Overview (Stock Status) WM View

*,r rr"*", 
"*,",r") 

t, ^r*-
PrlnuBeprint TO Manually

PrinuReprlnt a range of TO's Manually

Turn-ln (501- Reason Code 242)

Found On lnstallatlon (FOl)-(501-Reason Code 243)

Condltlon Code Chanoes 1309)

Dlsplay Materlal Master Vlews (Catalog)

Stock Overvlew (Stock Status) lM Vlew w/ SSC

lnbound Dellvelv Monllor

Oulbound Dellverv Monltol

Reparable/Recoverable Procesainq

Extended Oocument Flow ol Malerial

Material Documenl Beport

Over-aged Reparabl€/Recoverable Heport

Code

MMBE
I

Purchase Orders

9*cli*:rv

Change a Purchase Order/ Stock Transport
Order

Shows a list of PO's/ STO'S crealed in the
system. Will be used to create a
Reconciliatlon report in wave 1 fol
customera. Will show open and closed
orders.

Transactlon
Code

Description

YOSTAT

o. Gcss o.G

I ME59n

CSS-Arr



GCSS-Army' 
tsSUE sEcnoN (r-coDES)

GCSS-Army

SSA COllllON TRANSACTION CODES (continued)M E
l@Etrigtr @itrtr

LTOI

LTO5

at*
LTl O

at"
---Ts--

Lf24
------Elij--

ZLT3I

VL05o- For Plcklns

Create A Transter Order lo. a cerlain quanllty o,
Items tor bln to bln
@
N^tl.a

Create a Translor Order tor a Materlal Document
(Moatly used durlng Batch Changes)

Create A Transfer Order lor all items in a bin

Conllrm a TO Msnually, This wlll nol update the
plcU putaway strategy on the materlal maater.

Vlew Open 8{ld Closed TOs by T r
Vlew Open and Closed TO's by Materlal Number

Prlnt a TO wltlnn ttre Portal
PJlntaRan@
27 fo1 plcks, 29 for pulaways)
Create a Transler Order lor an outbound dellvery

Create an OBD against an order. Use this to create 
I

OBD'S lo. lssue to qustomer grders or to lurn ln on 
I

hand stock lo the DOL. 
I

change an outbouna o"tiu"ry 1uo"t n"ta" ""iili-lbe changed on 6n OBD, (You can PGI lrom here)). 
I@

Shows a llst of outbornd d"lirerl"s thatTOs h;;-l
been conflrmed, but OBD'S have not been PGI'd 

I@
has ,alled. TO croation tails due lo 3ome error ln lhq
bin such a8 blocked lor inventory, or i, the parl the 

I

delivery was created lor has been moved lrom the 
I

bln. To llx, lust move the stock back to the orlglnal 
I

bin, or delete the OBD and recreate another lrom I

vLlob. I

LLOl

LS26

LT12

LT24

LT31

MMO3

lr4MBE

vL06t

VL06O

YOSTAT

ZEDF

ZSHELF

War€hou8e Actlvlty Monltor

Stock Overvlew (Stock Status) WM Vl6w

Contlrm TO Manually

Vlsw Transter Orders (TO) by Mel€rial

PrlnuRoprlnt TO Manually

Dlsplay Matsrlal Mastsr Vlsw8 (Cetelog)

Stock Overvlew (Stock Status) lM Vlew
w/ssc

lnbound Delivery Monitor

Orders (Status)

Oocumenl Flo$, of Malorlal (Rasoarch lo
detsrmlne ll ltems are PGI'd or PGR'd)

Shelt-llb repon

VL02n

--._---.vto5n-
VL06o- For Gooda lasue

vL10b

ZMB59 Material Document List

Descriptlor

The below table identilies commonly used transaction codes in the
issue secrion.

I

Outbound Dellvery Monlto.

VL06o- For Picking



GCSS-Army

SSA COmfON TRANSACION CODES (continued) E E

Shows a llst ol lnbound dellverles awalting
PGR at elther the customer or the SSA level

LLOl

LM55

LS04

LSO6

LS26

Lr12

LT'i
LT24

LT31

LX03

LX04

LXt2

LX22

LX25

MMO3

,r*
ZEDF

ZLI3I

LSoln

LSOr"

ZSHELF

ZMMRP

Werehouse Actlvltv Monllor

Prlnt Storaoo Bln Lab6l8

Empty Storage Bln neporl

Block Storage Blng

Stock Orervlew (Stock Slstug WM
Vlcw

Conrlrm TO Msnuallv

Dlsplay Translsr Ordor (TO)

Vlew Transler Ordsrs (TO) by Malerial

PrlnUBeorlnt TO M6nuallv

Bln Status Feporl

Storage Type Capaclty Report

Transler Ordors (TO) Detall

Phvglcel lnvenloru Overvlow

lnvsntory Status By Storage Typeg

Dlsplay Materlal Ms8ter Vlews (Catalog)

@
w/qql:

Document Flow ol Matsrlal

PrinuReprint a range ot TO's Manually

O"rt" St"-g. Bl,t

Changg/I)elele Storaga Blns

Sh€ll-llfo R6port

Stock Llst wllh 8lorage detallg

Croats an IBO tor an order.

Chsnge an lBD. (You can PGn lrom hore)

Vle* an lBD.

Reverse PGI lor an item put lnto the
customer bln. You must delete the IBD to the
customer lirst. When you reverae the item
succeaslully lt brings the sloqk back on
hand at lhe SSA ln the storsge type 916, bln
(OBD *). OBD has to be deleled alter
teversal.

Reverge PGR tor an items proceaaed onto
stock but wlth lncorrect data such as OTY,
NllN, or Batch. The level ol contlrmation
completsd dlctates how much work to llx
these.

VL3ln

VL32n

vLitiln-

VL09- (Reverse PGR oI IBO)

VL06l- For Goods Recelpt

GCSS-Army
SToRAOE SECTION (T€OOES)

The below table identilies commonly used transaction codes in the
storage section.

[.or-,.*** PGr ot oBD)

F{OTE: Reversals have a set process ol steps that has to be
pompleted trom beginning to end.

Description Transaction
Code

Descrlption



GCSS-Army
RECETVTNG SECTTON (TCODES)

The below table identifies commonly used transaction codes in the
receiving section.

GCSS-Army
StiA COIII|ON TRANSACTION COOES (continued) PE

ry
LLOl

LS26

LTI'
LT23

LT'4

LTSl

Mtco - ,4,

War€houso Actlvltv Monltor

Slock Overvlew (Stock Status) WM Vlew

Contlrm TO Msnualtv

Vlew Tlansfer Ordsr (TO) by TO Numbe]

Vlew Transler Order (TO) by Materlsl

Ptlnt / Reprlnt TO Manuallv

Turn-ln (501. Reason Code 242)

Found On lnstsllatlon (FOl)-(501-Reason
Code 243)

Condltlon Code Changes (309)

Ol"pl"y L,t"t"rl"l Nlmt", Vl"r" (Crt"t"g)

Slock Posture Overvlew ot an lndlvldual
Materlsl

lnbound Dellvery Monltor

Ortlr",r"d D"llr-y ltl."li,
Docum6nt Flow ol Malerlal

Malerlal Document Roporl

O*tdl.- D"llt""l"" lt4"*r"rr*
Shlpplng Olscr€pancles
(Overag$/Shortage8)

Open Purchase Orders (Open Orders
(REcoN))

ZMB59

MIGO

MIGO

MIGO

Llst ol Materlal Documents posted. These
retlect actual lnventory dlt erences at th€ lM
level, not the warehouse (bin) level. There
are movement typea tor every change to
lnvenlory completed.

P-*s"es a ."t"ri"l d""r r ge.
Use thls transactlon lor FOI's, processing
documents.

Found On lnstallatlon (FOl).(501-Reason
Code 243)

Condltlon Code Chenges (309)

M|GO - 243

M|GO - 309

MMO3

MMBE

NOTE: Materlal documents are key lor reaearch to tdentiry inventory
chanEes.

Shows a lisl ol all serlal numbers on hand
lor specltic materlal or SLOC.

vL06t

vL060

za*
zt B59

ZPODCHK

urrRE I Shows 8 llst ol all Bsrlal numbors on hand'""'-- | ,or spocltic materlal 01 SLOC.
NOTE: OTY ol serial numbers have to match the O/H stock qty lor materials

with a SN prorile or movemenl lssues will exisl.

ZPODRPT

ZPBOSTAT

Shell-llle Reporl

Serlal Number Mgl

ro09

Transaction Code
Matertal Oocuments

Description

ZSHELF

PMO. Gcss-Armr



GCSS-Army
SSA GOIIOII TRANSACflON COOES (contin ued)

ltrt -tt,-l'---.:',rr,-t, t

GCSS-Army
cotroN Io\rErENT TYPES (zf, 859)

Specific movement types ensure traceability of material through
each action involved as materiel flows through the SSA during

the course or receiving, storing, and issuing.

E E
Dbconnoctod Welk Up 

I

arrnraa 
I

101

102 -
161

309

-----=6T-
_-----56i-
-643-

-=aa-711

----i12------ol
907

ltortr L,a,na.f
.lul hl tL

lllutu

iIElrcIlEiEIiIEE

vA01

va02

Usod lor all customers o, your SSA

@
worked constantly by the Stock Control section to
,lx any erors ln the walk up proqeas

osed tor all external customers ol your SSA. ThlE
wlll create a sales document to issue to external
cuslomers.
@
cuslomer ig3ue and also allows to change salea
documenta,

Allows lor lnternal msnagoment ot ssA stock, 
I

locatlons, lnvenlory, and currenl plck and pulaway 
I

atrrf
Dlsplay a stock ll8t by storsge type, bin, and 

I
materlal lor all blns wlth stock I@
emDtv btns I

Warehouss capaclly by storage type. Shows all binsl
wlthln a certaln storage type and percentage tull/ 

I

emy I

Block multlple bln8 at once I

Er"lratlon ol ,or"rente P", "tor"g;YPe 
__l

@
Prlnt Bln Labols lor Btorage lyp€ |ffi@
blocklngy' unblocklng blnE. I@
done on blng wlth date/ lnventory numbel.

I Goods Rocelpt lrom a Vondor

J-neversa or q99q9 r9991g-
ffiins
I Transls Postlng ot materlal lor batch
I chanEes (Condltlon Code change)

ffi
I converilon Documenl

I Post Good8 l38ue to customsrs
I Poa Gooos lasue Feversal

I lnventory Loss

I lnventory Galn
I Goods Recalpt ol a cuatomer turn-ln

I Goods Rocelpt ol a customer turn-ln (Wave l)
ItDaa ara lha ,a-oa lot ltrnlory Grta{aaZMMBP

LX02

**

LX04

LX05

LX10

LM55

zLtil55
LS01"

LSo2n

101

261

262

lEEEIIiI.Etr

309

3'1

50'l
643

701

702

Goods Recelpt lrom the SSA (Wholessle lor
dodlcatod orders)
Post Goods l3sue to a lob
Un8ervlcsable rolurn lo atock ,or recovetable
Itema

Transler Postlng ol materlal lor batch
change8 (Condltlon Cod€ change)

Movement ol slock ,rom SLOC to SLOC (Plant
2nool

Found On lnslallatlon (Fol)
Post Goods l$ue for lurn ln to SSA
lnventory Losa

lnvontory Galn

I

I i,l.

SSA Movement
Types (Plant 2001)

Storage Bins

LS03n

PMO. GCSS-Arm\



GCSS-Army GCSS-Army

TEE,I!EI!EI1!EIiEE

Oisplays the slatus o, purchaslng documents
and identlfles overdue deliveries tor selected
MRP area or storage location.

Lists all materials wlth POD's or shortage/
overage posted on documents lor submlsslon o,
ODR/SDR,

IEE@tr@
I Snows open document llow and opon ordera/
I lorecastlng lor an SSA.

Shows documenl Ilow for PO/STO/PR/OBO/lBD

ZOAREP
Display a llsting o, recoverable/reparable
materlals due tor tu,n.in to the SSA

-{ -J

YOBUX
Functlonal report tor converslon ol overage
reparables ZRL's to PO's tor return to the SSA

GCSS.ARIIY STORAGE TYPE COOES

ldentilles a Epecillc incomplete process between receiving, storing, and
issuing

902
Receipta automatically go to ST Type 902
with bln (Materlal doc #)

Thls 13 the outbound bin, All ltems golng to 
I

916 are outbound to customers or to the I

DoL. I

SSA COnf,ON TRANSACTDN CODES (conti n ued)

t 916

922 Posting Changes
lnventory
are ditfere

I

that]
999

NTF
I

xxx

IEEEI@trE
coN
DRW
tlaz

Segregates materials by characletistic

I Conlalner Storago

T Dr*r"r St.r"g"
T Hazardou, Storago

Clearance. All inventory posts
nces go lo 999 lor research.

Turn-ins go to NTF then an OBD is created
to send them to the DOL automatically.

Overrlow. It putting away to PicuPutaway
Storage Type and lt ls ,ull lt wlll go to
ov6rrlow.

l

-+ Besearch bin. Differences on items that are
I shoru over durlng picking ol TO's 90 here.

NOTE: 'Sloct c.nnol bc brlr.d oul ot intarim 3lo.agc lyp.3 ZZZ, XXX
NTF or 999

!@ElEtr

PSU

Pallol Storage
Physlcal Securlty Unlt Storage

Shell Storage
Tlre Storage
Van Storage

BAK
SHF

VAN iYRD
WEP

Yard Slorage
Weapons Bepalr Parl Storage

W lEEtrEtr

New Material (New Mat'l)

Description

ZPODCHK

ZPODBPT

MO04

ZEOF

I o

TYB

I

I

zzz

PLT

Rack Storage

15



GCSS-Army

SSA COmtON TRANSACION COOES (continued)

i@@

GCSS-Army
GGSS.ARiIY OOCUMENT NUMBERSE E

!g{rir.{i;.ffi
zLx26
Llo1n

Ll02n

Ll03n
ZLl11n
zLl04
LH4

LX22

LX2s

SPOl/ SPO2

EEEtrEIiIEEIEIE,I

Setup cycllc count lnventory
@
Change lnventory documents to lnclude
dsletlon
DlEplay lnventoly documents
Posllng of lnventory count8
Prlnt lnvenlory documents
lnltlate HecountE
lnvenlory Overvlew to ahow all counted/ not
counted/ partlally counted/ cleared documents.
lnvsnlory Stalus that shows lines lnvontorled
Used lo clear lnventory dlllerences alter
research, Change the reason code i, lt is
admlnlstratlve,
Prlnl l.om spool. When startlng a cycllc
lnventory, all ahoets cr€ated wlll go to one llle
lni lrrlnt

|I.trtcltli-r

-!

IIIgIN

ZMRPFR
zAfF

zcoNl
----ZFzss

zMD07X-----zRtc -
ZIAB

LrAfr 66I6eK
SBWP

Shof,rs a lisl ot customer lnrormatlon auch ag
OOOAAC/UIC/SLOC/MRP ABEA
Shows flll rato stallstlcs and problem malerlals
Shows Z€ro Balance and ASL statlstlcs
ASL Review Work Frleffi
Exceaa Report
Malntaln Shlp lo HIC intormatlon by SSA
Visw IAR spocltlc lnlormatlon by SSA
Malntaln IAR Slgnature Block lnlormation
lnternal Emall capabllltlea, Worktlow access,
Update MHP Type lor Command Adds (ZM) and
Provisional AddB (zP)
Uaod to set ussrs up lor AIT 8ccess (manual
procoss). Also lo delete uaera when no longer
asslgned.
Extend Materlal lo Storage Location, warehouae
and MRP Ares

00

10

:

71

45

80

1
22

Transfer Order (TO)- lnternal SSA
movement that moves an item from bin to
O,nrutthinthewarehous

Purchase Requirements (PB)- Request lor
a material pending release

lnbound Dellvery (lBD)- Created against a
document when an item is shipped

Unit Request or Turn in (STO)- Customer
Order requesting supplies or turning in
supplies

Standard Purchase Order (PO) SSA or
dedicated customel order

Outbound Delivery (OBD)- Created against
a document when you have a due out at
SSA or Customer lurn-in

Property Book Purchase Bequisition (PB)-
Property Book dedicated order

Property Book Purchase Order (PO)-
Property Book dedicated order

ZSAF il
le
50

lnventory Loss

lnventory Gain

GCSS-Army document numbers consist ot 10 digits.
The first two digits denote the type of transaction.

zLt21

ZFE

I

I

zNr

Description

ZXMRP
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GCSS-Army
USTOilER REQUIREiIENTS FLOI{r NOT ON HAND

SSNEd JO f -SIAVS
lauiolsnc

GCSS-Army
WARE}IOT}SE ACTn,|TY TON]TOR

Displays lncomplete goods movements lhdt have exceded a minimum
thrcshold ol time. The Warehouse Acatvlty Monitot ts updated once a day, but

you can manually relresh the monitot on a more hequent basls.

T-Code: LL01

EE
Eb

€E

E

E
Tt

\

x*
8s
'=trt3!
SEE€
.!s
*E
PE

ET
(JE*.r;f;OorE=,s- EO0r
E\.98
9d
qt
OJ

E

rr c5 a. ia5 nltir -a o6u

fhe Crltlcal Processes ln Warchouse Numbet XXX screen dlsptays the
totals tor each ot the crltical processes. Each process (segment) can be
expanded to vlew details.

Segment lnlormalion lncludes:
XX Unconlirmed fransler Otders . The number ol pick and put-away
transrer orders that are uncontirmed
XX Ooen Doslidd chanae notices - The numbea ol posting change numbers
lor changes made to a materlal's batch (condition code). The6e clear up il
you have conrirmed the TO ln the Unconlhmed Tqnsler Otders segment.
XX Critical delive es - The number ot customer outbound dellverles which
have no picklng TO crealed. A plcking TO does not create il the Detivery
Due lisr avallable stock check linds a matertat wlth no plcktng strategy
(a new malerial) or a bln that is blocked tor physlcat inventory.
XX lnlerim storaoe stock. without movemenl . The number ot items wlth
dlscrepancles posted to 999 Oifferences. lncluded are ltems ln the 9.16
Shipplng Area Dellveries lST. These ltems have been moved to the ,ssue
Seclion, their TO has been contlrmed, but the item has not yet been post
goods lssued. Also, there ls a 092 and a 922 aegment whlch disappears it
you clear up the correspondlng issues in the Unconlirmed lransfer Ordera
aegment.

Standard plocedure is to start wlth the llrst crltical process ol
U nconll rmed Tranalet Orders.

NOTE: You can manually rerrsah the monitor on a mote trequent basis
by pertormlng lh6 tollowlng steps:

Click the itenu button and ,ottow the monu pat Ea t>Dotemtne atala agatn.

3
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PMO, GCSS-Arm!
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OMA

The GCSS-Army structure consists ol 2 Plonts which are used to pdttition
the lunding environment.

Within both Plonts an MRP Areo ond Storoge Location combinotion is used
to identily orgonizotionol units and Supply Support Activities respectively
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GCSS-Army
PROBLEf, SOLVING

Addresses frequently asked questions and issues.

Topics are organized by warehouse section.

GCSS-Army
couuoN lcoNs

Material # on MnO does not match materlal #

on PO ln the system. To process validate it 18

an alternale and change the NSN on the PO,

then create the dellvery.

Expand

_DlCreate

trjMo re... (More tabs)

ESave

Sort in Ascendi 0rder

Son in Descendin 0rder

Refresh Data

(Drop Down) El

E(Print)

Print preview

SAP Business Workplace

(Send via E-Mail)

Set filter

HTML JAVA

PO ls trash canned. Untrashcan and procesa
uElng ME22n.No PO lound

No PO lound atter
attempting to create
inbound dellvery

lnbound delivery already exlsts and has been
receipted lor thls MRO. Go to ME23n and
valldate OTY of order, lBo on the
contlrmatlons tab. and look tor a sullix on
the OOD doc number. ll still a qty due in, add
a sulfix to DOD doc # in AIT and process.

It th€ Enter S/N cancel button 13 greyed out,
you must enter a physical sellal number to
proceed. Best to contact AcC. Otllcer to
resolve It no physlcal 99rlal number ls on the
parl.

ll the Enter S/N cancel button is not greyed
out, click the button and lel the syslem
automatlcally asslgn the S/N ln the
background. DO NOT ENTER A S/N lF YOU

DO NOT PHYSICALLY SEE A S/N.

Serial Numbers

Beceiving Sectlon - Processlng AIT Goods Becelpt
Error

R D

E iE E,

tr
tr
tr
tr

@

oupllcate oocument I

I

I

E
@
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Execute E
g

Back e
Delete

B amic selections tr
Loc al file.

DiS la

Displ han e

Change

Get Variant

Details

Choose

Overuiew

HTML JAVA

GCSS-Army GCSS-Army
couuoN rcoNs PROBLEil SOLVING (continued)

Become fomilior
with icons used

while novigoting
ond performing
tosks in GCSS-

Army,

The differences
between HTML

and IAVA GUI are
shown.

Elther the item has been PGR'd already, or the item
has not been PGI'd to the bln, To vatidate slmply
grab the OgD otl the MRO, co to ZEDF and put lt in
the OBD tield. Execute. When the resutts come up
determine whlch is the case. lf no PGI extste, just
PGI lt to the customol. ll it ls PGR'd already, give it
to the cugtomer as they have signed lor il already.

Cuslomer PGR ol IBD
,alls (turns red) Cllck on the triangle on bar to determine eitor

rial numbers have to be anached to this inbound
delivery, Gel the IBD #, go lo ZEDF and enler it ln
the IBO lleld. Once up, double ctick into the PGI
materlal Oocument, go to the serial numbers tab
and copy any serlal numbers you see. Hlt back to
ZEDF. Have lhe customer go lnto the lBD, highllght
the llne, go to extras, serial numbers at the top,
and ,lll in the serial numbers lrom the pcl Materlat
peq-T4llo PGR agaln.

Se

0 serial numberg
entered instead ol #

PU exceeded by #

The PGF ol this IBD by the customer wi give the
cuslomer more stock thsn they ordered. Thi6
cannot be issued to them. Physicaly get the pads
that belong to the delivery and research stock to
see il lt was double pulled trom stock. DO NOT L
THE CUSTOMER LEAVE WITH THE STOCK. Jusr
have them delete the IBD-

No authorization to
PGR ,or SLOC *

Cuslomer trylng to do the PGR does not have
authorlzation to complete the process. DO NOT
ALLOW THE CUSTOMER TO TAKE ANY STOCK
FROM THE SSA UNTIL SOMEONE COMES AND
OOES THE PGF FOA THE STOCK.

lssue Section
Errcr

t
Rr

I

Enter (key)
I I I

I
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I I

E
@
@
E

tr

I

I

I

I

I

Items not on the IBD I

llst lrom vLo6l 
I

I

I

I

I

Beason/Action

follal
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GCSS-Army' 
PROBLEII SOLVING (continued)

GCSS-Army E
EIIli.lI

ZMMBP

LX03

:!,El!.ltAt!ltr9lrJ

COiIMON TERMS & ACRONYMS

.o.191-1i!rl:g9al
Mandatory wlth Satety Stock (SLC=M)

Provlslonal wlth Sarety Stock (SLC=P)

Non-Forecasl-based plsnntng (SLC=Z)

IBD does not exl8t,
po you wish to
lcreate one?

B6tch doos not look
borrea.

No. do not create an IBD lor a customer turn'in ever. lf
there ls no lBD, lt means the customet dld not do a PGI

to lhe SSA tor the part and their process is incomplete,
To validate and show the customer. Run ZEDF and put
the OBD from the customer MRO, you wlll see not PGI

materlal document in the chaln.

Kick the parl back unlil you receive the correcl
paperwork. ll you recelpt lt in this state, especially
servlceable, lt could kick out to a customer order and
you wlll lssue lhem ths wrong parl. ll you process this
incoreclly you could also give the customel an invalid
credlt based on the NSN turned in on the paperwork,

ZM

ZP

PDPhyslcal NSN on
hart does not match
hhe paperwork I

910

920

930

Unll Malntenance, Sorvlce Key = 21

Property Book, SeMce Key = 25

SSA, Servlce Key = 22

Unit Supply, Servlce Key = 25

ADP Computer Equlpment (FSC 7010)

Controlled Mslerlal Numbers (NllNs)

Order Dollar Llmlt Restrlctiona

Order Ouantlty Llmll Rostrlctlons

Acouisltion Advico Codo (AAC)

Controlled lnventory ltem Code (Cllc)

Reportable ltem calegory Code (Rlcc)

950

Validate that the F1 lield has 8n x ln lt and the Cl tield
has the correct code. C= sensltive and lnventorles wlll
be due quarterly and D= non senaltlve and lnvenlorles
will be due annually

Validate that the SP and SR lleld match the STY lleld to
verlry your stock putaway/ plck strategles match the
storage lype your stock ls ln. Thls wlll keep your stock
stralght so you don't have multiple bins lor one material

to pollcy by vslldatlng the STY type ls approprlale lor
CllC= other than U llems

Look lor llnes wllh 8n *. These llnes 8re ln multlple bln8

Put blns ln ordor alter exportlng. Vslld8te that the bin
structure ls correcl and all blns ln the correct sequence
have the cor€ct storage type,

A1

B1

c1

D1

E1

F1

G1

HI

R

Gel the ACCT Otlicer to verlly this il you have any 
I

queatlona. It lt 18 obvlous. klck the customer back untll 
I

the correcl documents ale receivsd. I

I

I

I

I Accounting Bequlrementa Code (ABC)

I

I

Storage Sectlon
t:

BELEASE STBATEGY HOLD CODES



GCSS-Army--'* *'etfrhrcilrEils l AcRoilYrs
Eecome acquainted with frequently used GCSS-Army terms and acronyms

GCSS-Army
'ffiauem sotvlNc (conrinued)

Tables below address scenarios which reguire
assigning rcasons for movement

Batch Condltion Code (A) /Shelt Life (A000000000)

Equipment Master Assel or Component

FE Force Element (40000177) - or UIC

Material Master Catalog (FEDLOG)+

Mate.ial Number NIIN

MBP Material Requirements Planning

MRP Area P
(40000177 P) - Provlslons -Slmllartoa
DODAAC

MRP Area S
(40028594_5) - Stock - Where equipment ls
malntalned

P Sloc Provlsional Storage Locatlon (W501)

PGI Post Goods lssue

PGR Post Goods Beceipt

Plant

PO Purchase Order

PR Purchase Requesl

Belease Strategy Where tlagged orders are revlewed - llke the
old Manager Hevlew Flle (MRF)

Helated NllNs (Material No.) similar lo l&S

TO Transrer Order (WM Management)

zPark Flnsnclal Hold to Review, Be,ect, or Release
(Betore lunds are obligrted)

T-Code

Term Descriptlon

ffiry ffi ry
101 101 Not ldentiliable L

101 260 Damaged F,H,L
101 261 Oamaged wilh ROD F,H,L

101 262
Osmaged without

FOD
F,H,L

't01 360 Serviceable A,B,C
NOTE: Processing Goods Beceipts from AIT must stop when ilems are lound

lo be damaged, All items lor the aflected lnbound delivery/Po must be
processed using lransaction code MIGO, Assign aeparate Reasons to.

Movement lor boih servlceable and unserviceable items,

Turn-ln A,B,C,F,H,L

D

501 242

501 244 Ouplicate A,B,C,F,H,L

NOTE: Turn-ins and Du icale Recei uire a DoD Documenl number

Found on lnstallation A,B,C,F,H,L

n o

243

50'l 245 Wrong ltem A,B,C

501 246 L Only

247
lnvalid Sub wlthout

SDB
L Only

Item

CC Galn Shelt Lite A,B,C,F,H,L309

NOTE: FOI and lnvalid Substitutes do nol re uire OoD Doc Num

309 221 CC Loss Shelf Lile A,B.C.F,H,L

309 222 A,B,C,F,H,L

309 223 CC Xler lnvenlory A,B,C,F,H,L

NOTE: All changes in condltion code require a reason lor movement

Goods Recelptlng Damaged ltems

urnjn with DoD Document

-ln Wlthout DoD Document

Condltlon Code Changes

E
I

R

I

I

I

I

I

2000 or 2001 (OMA / AWCF)

Supersesslon Chein I

Transactlon Codes wlthln GCSS-Army that
are uaed to execute business processes

I 501 I

220

I

50'l

I

lnvalld Sub WSDR

CC Xfer Life



GCSS-Army
"' "^ Exo"tibER rAnuAL - pLus (EUtrt+)

The End-User Manual Plus (EUM+) portal provides current GCSS-Army
support materials, including: transaction simulations, iob aids,
documentation, and other training and supporl materials.

For EUM+ access oulside of GCSS-Army Portal, Go to
hllos://wvvw.ocss.armv.mil, selecl the Training Tab, then select
Familiarization Training - Web Based Training. You can select either
the link tor End-User l\.4anual Plus /.M/L) or click on lhe EUM+ picture.

GCSS-Army
LANGUAGE BRIDGING

t_

To download: Right-click any link (below), then selecl "SavB Target As..."

Note - For best resultEi Create a new lolder in your root drive (usually the C:
drive) and download to that folder, After downloading the zip file, make sure to
"extract" il bglglg attempting to open any ol ths files.

I ririFllrrrr.rrdrr{f
A5A/MRO Conlirmed Transler Order wlth Post Goods

lssue ol Outbound Oelivery

ABF/Catalog Master Oata Becord

Activity File Material Documents
Authorized Slockage Lisl
(ASL)

Aulhorized to Forecasl Llsl (ATFL)

Condition code Betch- The level al whlch materiaB can be
identllied and managed- lncludoo Condltlon
Code

Customer Pick Up List Cuslomer lnbound oellvery Llsl
Requisition Walt Tlme
(RWT) /Customer Wail Tlme
(cwT)

Planned Delivery Time (PDT)

Due ln Open PO/STO

Due Out Open STO

Due ln M Shlpment Status lnbound Delivery

Locator System lntelligent Stock Placement (lSP)

MaterielManager Material Bequlremenls Planninq (MRP)
Conlrollet

Nomenclature (NOMEN) Material Oescription

Overage Reparable ltems
Listing (OBIL)

Reparcble/Recoverable Beport (YOBUX/
ZOAREP}

Passing Action Bequisition Purchase Order (PO)

Receipl Processing line
ilem in a Customer Pick Up
List

PoBl Good8 lsaue / Post Goods Roceipt
(PGl/PGB) ot Customer Outbound/lnbound
Dellvery

Belease for lssue Post Goods lssue (PGl) ot Outbound oelivery

Bequesl for lssue Purchase Request (PB) / Stock Transport
Orde, (STO)

RON/DON Soft Pegging
Requisitioning ObJectives Lot Slze + Satety Slock
Stockage List Codes Materisl Requlrements Planning Types (MBP)

Store Putaway

Vendor Source of Fill

How material is funded Plsnt (AWCF 200, or O&M 2000)

Uhil6nd/or SSA (RlC) Unit
ldentirication Code (ulC)

Part of Force ElEmont. Or Comblnation ol
organlzotlonal elements Plant, MRP Area SSA
BlC, Storage Locatlon (SLOC) WarehouEe
Number

S B
I

I

I

I

II

I

a End User Manual+

? G

tr
r|'I

rert_, ,it

.G



xBBWt\4301

lssue Materiallo Customer Bin XBRWM4OO

XBRWH500 - XBnWH599 (Storage Section)

Putaway Material lnto Warehouse Bin XBRWM50l

XBRWH600 - XBRWH699 (Turnln Sectlon)

Process GCSS-Amy Material Turn-ins (WAVE 1) XBBWI\,1600

XBRWHTOo - XBRWH799 (Shlpping Ssctlon)

Manage Shipmenls XBRWMTOO

XBBCF00l -XBRCF999 (Non-Standard Materlals)

Non-Standard ltem XBB Matrix xBRCF010

GCSS-Army
GREENWCH itEAN nmE (GitT) CONVERTER

GCSS-Army ddtdtime stamps are logged using the GMT clock.
Below is a table to easily translate system time to your location time:

0200 6:00 PM
0300 11:00 PM 9:00 PM

0400 Midn 11:00 PM 10:00 PM

0500 Midn ht 9:00 PM
2:00 AM 10:00 PM

11:00 PM

0900 4:00 3:00 AM 2:OO AM

E
+

GCSS-Army
lllD usER I Nrr L - PLUS (EUr+)

Within the EUM+, Cross Functional Battle Rhythm structures are
used as a meang ol gathering all simulations and documentation

related to a particular process into one group. This enables you to
oblain and view related Training Bulletins, Job Aids, Process Flows,

Transaction Simulations, and other media using a single search.

P ori. I S .. rc l'r Fiald

1000

1100

5:00 AM
6:00 AM 5:00 AM :00 AM
7:00 AM 6:00 AM 5:00 AM 4:00 AM 3:00 AM

To search this portal utilizing the XBR numbering, use the portal
search field. Type in any Warehouse XBB number then click the

Search button. Exam es shown below:

XBRWH000 - XBRWH099 (Common)

Warehouse Operalions Business Proc€ss Lisl XBRW[/lOOO

XBRWH100 - XBRWH290 (Srock Conrrot)

Prepare Warehouse Physical lnvenlory XBRWMlOO

Perfom a Review ol Stalislical Bl Reports xBBWM290

Proc€ss a R6ceipt to th€ Slorage Section

XBBWH400 - XBPWH499 (lssue Sectlon)

1200 8:00 AM
1300 9:00 AM

1500

1700

1800

1900

7:00 AM 5:00 AM
8:00 AM

7:OO AM
8:00 AM

6:00 PM 5:00 PM 4:00 PM0000
0100

8:00 PM

9:OO PM 5:00 PM 5:00 PM
10:00 PM 9:00 PM 7:00 PM

10:00 PM 8:00 PM

9:00 PM

11:00PM 10:00 PM

Midnight 11:00 PM
1:00 AM Midnight

0600

0800
0700 3:00 AM

4:00 AM
2:00 AM
3:00 AM 2:00 AM 1:00 AM Midnight

SYSTEM

TIME EDT EST / CDT CsT/MDTMST/PDT PST

k€),rrrords to !€srch,or:
l.e-J

5:00 AM 4:00 AM
7:00AM'5:OOAM 5:00 AM

10:00 AM
11:00 AM

9:00 AM
10:00 AM

8:00 AM
9:00 AM

7:00 AM
8:00 AM

Noon 11:O0 AM 10:00 AM 9:00 AM
Noon 11:00 AM 10:00 AM 9:00 AM

Noon 11:00 AM 10:00 AM
3:00 PM 2;00 PM 1:00 PM Noon 11:00 AM

2:00 PM

4:00 PM 3:00 PM 2:00 PM2100
2200

5:00 PM

6:00 PM 5:00 PM 4:00 PM 3:O0 PM
2too 7:00 PM 6:00 PM 5:00 PM 4:00 PM 3:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

E S

1:00 AM
1:00 AM

7:00PM I

8:00 PM

XBnWH290 - XBRWH299 (Business lntelligence)

XBRWH300 - XBRWH399 (Beceivlng Section)

1:00 AM
2:00 AM

1400 6:00 AM
1500

1:00 PM
2:00 PM 1:00 PM

2000 Noon
1:00 PM

2:00 PM

4:ooPM I 3:ooPM I 1:00 PM

8:00 PM

8:00 PM

,.G

) -lt

Process Oescription EUM+ Code
I

PMO. GCSS.ATm\



GCSS-Army
GETTING HELP

Functional.
1, End User Manual Plus.

2. Existing support structure. Your Materiel Management
structure will be your first source for functional problem
resolution
3. Collaboration forums,

a. MILBOOK Lead User Forum
b. cAscoM sKN

Technical.
GCSS-Army Help Desk
1. Problems with functions: Contact the Help Desk

directly.
2. Access issues: Contact your local System Access

Ad m in istrator:
a. Primary:
b. Alternate :

3. Help Desk Contact lnformation:
a. Phone: Commercial - 8O4-734-105L, DSN 687-1051,
Toll free t-866-547 -7349
b. URL: https://s4if.lee.armv.milAttach screen shots if
available.
Notes:

93nPi.rr:
GETflNG STARTED - Tlps

A llst ol tips tot new usars when becomlng acquelnted wlth GCSS-Army

r' Be sure to take advar age of openlng multiple sessions/windows

(up to 6) ol GCSS-Army to navlgate betwean proceases wlthoul loslng

data alroady entered.

r'Use /oxxxx - Example: (/oMMBE) to open a new aession o,

another T-Code.

NOTE: Sesslon8 wllltlme out after 15 mlnutes ol lnactlvlty,

/ Most fields allow users to drill-down to another transaction by double

clicking or rlght-clicklng 8nd selectlng an action or functlon.

r' T-Code ls a transaction code thal a user selects/type-in to execule a

GCSS-Army Functlon/Procesa.

r' The escape (Esc) key is used to stop a transaction ln the Java GUI

/ f{'odet SU3 i8 usod to selup lmmedlale prlnt & your Paramoler lDs

(Plant = wnK I SLoc = LAG) Eo llelds delaull on most acreena.

r' Setup your Easy Access Menu lavorites wlth lrequsnlly used T-Cod68

r' Place your mouse polnter over button lcons to aee name/actlon ol lt.

For example

Note: XXXX = lnsed a transaction code.

AT

I

I I,



GCSS-Army GCSS-Army
GETING STARTED - Logglng on

1 . Access through the internet using internet explorer.
2. Click GCSS-Army Log-in shortcut or saved ,avorite
3. Click " I Accepf' to Log ln With your CAC.

EaJv A<caaa llenu - Irwt

Access the HTML GUI in the GCSS-Army Portal if the
JAVA Software is not loaded or il vou're unable to access
the JAVA GUI

Logging Off:
'I . System > Logolf and close browser screen or click

Logoff next to EUM+.

NOTES

LOBAL COMBAT SUPPORT SYSTEM . ARI,IY

E.sY Acc€5s llstu - ,.va I Easy Access Merut - HTt'lL-

a
I

Eary Accegs . e[u

GCSS-Army Portal Login:
https://www. gcss-armv.armv.mil

,rr

E U

I

/

Problems?
Refer to "Getting Help" recommendations in Tab T.

3



GCSS-Army GCSS-Army
NOTES (continued) TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ge tn tarted
Lan ua Brid in

ommon Terms & Acron s

Common lcons
GCSS- r PI nt tructure
Cuslomer Hequirements Flow - OH

Storaqe Section

M lssue Section
Turn-ln SectionN

\l Core Processes

SSA Common Transaction Cedes
Warehouse ivitv Monitor

Problem Solvinq

Gettin

B

C

E

F

G

K

L

F

o
P

S

T

R

A

Customer Bequiremenls Flow - NoJ OH

H -Arm Document NumbersG

I

J

TAB TITLE

M+End User Manual - Plu

NotesU

U
I

ID
I

I

I

I

GCSS-Armv Storaoe Tvpe Codes

Common Movemenl Tvpes

I Receivino Section
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